Total 26,231,141   29,875,680   3,299,645   124,544,197   9,475,713   193,426,376

Net on-balance sheet position (7,780,476)   16,549,557   (70,916)   16,324,326   (3,033,415)   21,989,076
Less allowances for credit impairment (7,357,272)

14,631,804

Off balance sheet net notional position 4,606,621   19,977,023   1,204,381   -   871,141   26,659,166
Credit commitments 5,346,577   46,590,357   132,678   13,007,444   1,390,680   66,467,736

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 30th June 2016

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 30th June 2016

26

27

3. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(iii) Interest rate risk

Interest Rate Risk Earnings Impact Analysis
The bank incurs interest rate risk mainly in the form of repricing risk and uses an interest rate risk gap analysis as shown in Note 3(iii) to measure
and monitor this source of risk.  Amongst other methodologies, it applies BOM framework of a 200 basis point paralle shift in interest rates to
estimate the one-year earnings impact on a static balance sheet basis as follows:

2016 2015 2014
RS'M RS'M RS'M

Decrease in Earnings (714)   (483)   (165)

Interest sensitivity of assets and liabilities- repricing analysis

Up to 1-3 3-6 6-12 1-3 Over 3 Non-interest
At June 30, 2016 1 month months months months years years bearing Total
Financial assets RS '000 RS '000 RS '000 RS '000 RS '000 RS '000 RS '000 RS '000
Cash and cash equivalents 10,011,721   -   -   -   -   -   21,963,990   31,975,711
Derivative financial instruments -   -   -   -   -   6,292   169,479   175,771
Loans to and placements with banks 5,214,809   7,151,193   2,677,355   6,348,074   1,000,000   -   112,137   22,503,568
Loans and advances to customers 116,528,259   23,621,746   6,424,188   1,373,412   1,854,294   7,124,507   2,681,274   159,607,680
Investment securities 2,548,898   4,851,113   4,466,302   12,352,575   17,288,103   11,681,328   3,053,021   56,241,340
Other financial assets -   -   -   -   -   247,353   14,330,693   14,578,046

134,303,687   35,624,052   13,567,845   20,074,061   20,142,397   19,059,480   42,310,594   285,082,116
Less allowances for credit impairment (6,623,444)
Total 278,458,672

Financial liabilities
Deposits from banks 2,773,183   483,055   938,412   24,835   280,186   -   212,932   4,712,603
Deposits from customers 211,467,490   2,597,404   767,563   1,956,377   609,238   2,285,867   18,627,554   238,311,493
Derivative financial instruments  -   -   -   -   -   -   122,353   122,353
Other borrowed funds 2,320,419   -   1,383,312   9,044   -   1,124,132   29,001   4,865,908
Subordinated liabilities 1,064,361   -   -   -   -   -   17,928   1,082,289
Other financial liabilities -   -   -   -   -   326,721   1,856,861   2,183,582
Total 217,625,453   3,080,459   3,089,287   1,990,256   889,424   3,736,720   20,866,629   251,278,228

On balance sheet interest sensitivity gap (83,321,766)   32,543,593   10,478,558   18,083,805   19,252,973   15,322,760   21,443,965   33,803,888
Less allowances for credit impairment (6,623,444)

27,180,444

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 30th June 2016

Interest rate risk refers to the potential variability in the bank's' financial condition owing to changes in the level of interest rates. It is the bank's policy to apply variable
interest rates to lending and deposit taking. Fixed interest rates are applied to deposits in foreign currencies; however maturities in this regard are only short-term.

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 30th June 2016

27

28

3. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)